HM, HMK, HMN, HMC
Horizontal Multistage
 Centrifugal Pump
Installation and operating instructions
®
Approvals
� ®
Contents

Product:      Pump
Trademark:      Sewage Pump
Type Designation:     HM,HMC,HMN
Manufacture’s Name:     Swiss Pump Company AG
Manufacture’s Address:    Moosweg 36, CH-3645,
       Thun-Gwatt -Switzerland
is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Directive 2014/35/EU.
And the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC and Electromagnetic Directive 2014/30/EU.
For the evaluation of the compliance with this Directives, the following standards are applied:
EN ISO 12100:2010
EN ISO 13857:2008
EN 60204-1:2006
EN 809:1998
EN 6100-6-2:2005
      EN 6100-6-4:2007
EN 60335-1:2012
EN 953:1997
EN 60335-2-41
Responsible for making this declaration is the:
Manufacture    Authorized representative established within the EU
Authorized representative established within the EU (if applicable):
Company Name:    Swiss Pump Company AG
Company Address:    Moosweg 36, CH-3645,
       Thun-Gwatt -Switzerland
Person responsible for making this declaration
Name, Surname:   Michael Bähler
Position/Title:    production Manager
     (Place)    (Date)                (Company stamp and legal signature)
     Switzerland          12/09/2020
� ®
Handling
Before installation, these installation and operating instructions must be read carefully. The product must be lifted and
handled with care.
Working Limits
HM, HMK
• Max. operating pressure: 10 bar.
• Max. liquid temperature: HM-- 0°C ~ +90°C, HMK-- -15°C ~ +120°C.
• Max. ambient temperature: +40°C.
• Min. inlet pressure: According to the NPSH curve + a safety margin of 0.5m.
• Max. inlet pressure: Limited by the max. operating pressure.
HMC, HMN
• Max. operating pressure: 0°C to +40°C 10 bar, +41°C to +90°C 6 bar.
• Max. liquid temperature: 0°C ~ +90°C.
• Max. ambient temperature: +55°C.
• Min. inlet pressure: According to the NPSH curve + a safety margin of 0.5m.
• Max. inlet pressure: Limited by the max. operating pressure.
Installation
• The pump may be installed as shown in Fig. 1
Applications
HM, HMK:    Designed to handle clean, thin and non-explosive liquid without particles.
                        Also suitable for light industry applications.
HMC, HMN: Designed to handle clean, thin, non-aggressive water and non-explosive liquids, no solid particles.
• The terminal box can be turnned to three positions before the pump is installed.
Fig. 1
Fig. 2
Te
ch
n
ic
al
 D
at
a
�
A= Eccentric adaptor
B= Positive lift
C= Good immersion
D= Long radius bends
E = Suction pipe diameter >= pump port diameter
F = Suction lift. Depends on pump and installation (*)
G= Pipes must not exert stress on pump but on independent supports
H= Foot valve.
(*) The suction lift is determined by liquid temperature, altitude, flow resistance and NPSH required by the pump.